

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 16, 2021, 10:30 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Victor V. Perez Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gil G. Pagulavan Ex Officio Member

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Oue Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Sick Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 102-08-2021

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (INVESTIGATING BODY) REPORT/DECISION ON ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 02-2020 TITLED "JIMMY A. PAGULAYAN VERSUS PUNONG BARANGAY NESTOR BUENO, KAG. LAILA DUPAYA, KAG. JUAN KUE, KAG. VICTOR CASIBANG, KAG. ROY DELOS REYES, KAG. MYRNA BACUD AND MS. JOYCELYN ACOB OF BALZAIN EAST (CENTRO 11), TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR SERIOUS DISHONESTY, GRAVE ABUSE OF DISCRETION, GRAVE MISCONDUCT AND CONDUCT PREJUDICIAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF THE SERVICE

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2021, a Decision has been rendered by the Committee of the Whole (Investigating Body), copy of which is hereto attached and made an integral part of this Resolution;

WHEREAS, the findings, issues and decision in the afore-quoted Administrative Case No. 02-2020 titled "Jimmy A. Pagulayan versus Punong Barangay Nestor Bueno, Kag. Laila Dupaya, Kag. Juan Kue, Kag. Victor Casibang, Kag. Roy Delos Reyes, Kag. Myrna Bacud and Ms. Joycelyn Acob of Balzain East (Centro 11), Tuguegarao City are in accordance and pursuant to law jurisprudence;

WHEREAS, on joint motion, this Resolution adopting and approving the aforementioned Committee of the Whole (Investigating Body)) Report/Decision on Administrative Case No. 02-2020 dated February 15, 2021 is hereby adopted and approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve the Committee of the Whole (Investigating Body) Report/Decision on Administrative Case No. 02-2020 titled "Jimmy A. Pagulayan versus Punong Barangay Nestor Bueno, Kag. Laila Dupaya, Kag. Juan Kue, Kag. Victor Casibang, Kag. Roy Delos Reyes, Kag. Myrna Bacud and Ms. Joycelyn Acob of Balzain East (Centro 11), Tuguegarao City for Serious Dishonesty, Grave Abuse of Discretion, Grave Misconduct and Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of the Service.





administrative case be furnished to the Office of the Ombudsman, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano and DILG-OIC of the LGU of Tuguegarao City and the Association President of the Liga ng mga Barangay, for their information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 102-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended

rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTIVESS OF THE FOREGOING:

**X-X-X** 

JOEL JOSEPHIL. ECHETO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 02/17/2

cal